10

11 12

13

1415

16

17

18 19

2021

2223

24

25

[Accept and Expend Grant - California Arts Council State Local Partnership Program - \$14,400]

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Arts Commission to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$14,400 from the California Arts Council State Local Partnership Program to help support the Arts Commission's Arts Education Program.

WHEREAS, The Arts Commission believes that a creative cultural environment is essential to a city's well-being; and

WHEREAS, The Arts Commission provides a wide variety of arts education programs and services to SFUSD, teaching artists, and arts organizations in San Francisco; and

WHEREAS, The Arts Commission serves on the advisory committee of the San Francisco Unified School District Arts Education Master Plan to ensure that every student in every school receives a high-quality education including the arts; and

WHEREAS, This grant from the California Arts Council (CAC) helps San Francisco achieve its agency's goals through the State Local Partnership Program; and

WHEREAS, The Arts Commission proposes to maximize use of available grant funds on program expenditures by not including indirect costs in the grant budget; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors allows for the accepting and expending of this awarded CAC grant to the Arts Commission with a grant cycle of 10/1/11-6/30/12; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, This grant does not require an ASO amendment; and, be it

1	FURTHER RESOLVED; That this grant be carried out in accordance with all gran
2	requirements and may be spent and reported upon accordingly.
3	
4	Recommended: The C. De C.
5	Department Head: Tom DeCaigny, Director of Cultural Affairs
6	
7	Approved:
8	Mayor Edwin M. Lee
9	
10	Approved:
11	Controller
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	



City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

120563

Date Passed: June 05, 2012

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Arts Commission to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$14,400 from the California Arts Council State Local Partnership Program to help support the Arts Commission's Arts Education Program.

June 05, 2012 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Aves: 11 - Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Cohen, Elsbernd, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Olague and Wiener

File No. 120563

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 6/5/2012 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Date Approved